

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE No: C.C.C.A.No.64 of 2019**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL. NO</b> | <b>DATE</b>       | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | <b>OFFICE NOTE</b>                         |
|---------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
|               | <b>24.04.2026</b> | <p><b><u>GMM,J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>This application is filed to condone the delay of 15 days in filing the petition to bring the legal representatives of the deceased original appellant on record and the same is unopposed by the respondents.</p> <p>For the said reasons hereinabove, the I.A. is ordered condoning the delay of 15 days in filing the L.R. petition in the present appeal.</p> <p><b><u>GMM,J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>This application is filed to set aside the abatement caused against the deceased original appellant No.1, arises out of judgment and decree passed on 13.08.2018 in O.S.No.295 of 2015 on the file of I Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. The original appellant No.1 has died during the pendency of the suit leaving behind appellant Nos.2 to 7 as legal representatives, but the trial Court proceeded to abate the suit without bringing his legal representatives on record, the same is unopposed by the respondents.</p> <p>For the reasons stated hereinabove, the abatement caused in bringing the legal</p> | <p>Tr. to IO folder before corrections</p> |

| SL.<br>NO | DATE | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|-----------|------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
|           |      | <p>representatives of deceased original appellant No.1 on record is hereby set aside.</p> <p>The I.A. is accordingly ordered.</p> <p>Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments to the cause title.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>GMM, J</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>This application is filed to bring the legal representatives of the deceased original appellant No.1 i.e., proposed petitioner Nos.2 to 7 as being appellant Nos.2 to 7 in C.C.C.A.No.64 of 2019, arises out of judgment and decree passed on 13.08.2018 in O.S.No.295 of 2015 on the file of I Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. The original appellant has died during the pendency of the suit leaving behind a wife and five children as legal representatives, but the trial Court proceeded to abate the suit without bringing her legal representatives on record, the same is unopposed by the respondents.</p> <p>For the said reasons stated hereinabove, the I.A. is ordered bringing the proposed legal representatives of the deceased original appellant as proposed petitioner Nos.2 to 7/appellant Nos.2 to 7 in C.C.C.A.No.64 of 2019.</p> <p>Accordingly, this I.A. is ordered.</p> <p>Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments to the cause title.</p> |                |

| SL.<br>NO | DATE | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|-----------|------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
|           |      | <div data-bbox="1110 365 1256 407">GMM, J</div> <div data-bbox="716 436 1068 478"><u>C.C.C.A.No.64 of 2019</u></div> <div data-bbox="657 525 1127 562">Post this matter on 12.06.2026.</div> <div data-bbox="1208 613 1263 646">B/o</div> <div data-bbox="1208 676 1263 709">PAV</div> |                |